## VIA EXPRESS MAIL EV 438075123 US CUSTOMER NO. 24498

FORM PTO-1595 Rev. 04/2003 A 17581/40

37

10/522973 PU020362 POND D 1 FEB 2005

07-29-2005

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

103051419
To the Honorable Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies): 1. Name of conveying party(ies): NIALL SEAMUS McDONNELL; DAVID AARON CROWTHER; Name: Thomson Licensing S.A. Internal Address: DANIEL EDWIN BAME; ROBERT RAY WOOD X No Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) Street Address: 46 quai Alphonse Le Gallo attached: Boulogne, Cedex, France 92648 Nature of convenance: Assignment Merger Change of Name Security Agreement Other Additional name(s) & address(es)attached? Execution Date May 13, 2003; respectively X No Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: A. Patent Application No.(s): B. Patent No.(s) PCT/US03/21059 Yes Х Additional numbers attached? No 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 concerning document should be mailed: JOSEPH S. TRIPOLI Name: Internal Address: PATENT OPERATIONS 7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$40.00 THOMSON LICENSING INC. Enclosed Authorized to be charged to deposit account Street Address: P. O. Box 5312 Deposit account number: 07-0832 City: PRINCETON State: NEW JERSEY Zip: 08543-5312 DO NOT USE THIS SPACE 9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. JOEL M. FOGELSON Signature Registration No.43,613 Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including cover shee attachments, and document

DO NOT DETACH THIS PORTION

Mail documents to be recorded with this sheet to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office
P. O. Box 1450
Alexandria, Virginia 22313-1450

Public burden reporting for this sample cover sheet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of Information Systems, PK2-1000C, Washington, D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0011), Washington, D.C. 20503.

02/07/2005 SMAJARRO 00000063 070832 10522973 04 FC:6021 40.00 DA

## Docket No.PU020362

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

and described in Docket No. <u>PU020362</u> and the thereupon-based International (Patent Cooperation Treaty) Application for patent about to be filed or lately filed by said corporation naming me/us as inventor(s).

For valuable consideration received. I hereby sell, assign and transfer to **THOMSON Licensing S.A.**, a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of France, its successors, and assigns my entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to said inventions and application, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Patents that may be granted therefor, and any divisions, continuations, reissues and extensions thereof.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to said corporation but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful acts, make all rightful declarations and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents or other forms of protection for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees.

I agree that I will communicate to said corporation or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said inventions and when requested by said corporation and at its expense will testify in any legal proceedings, and generally do everything possible to aid said corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to obtain or enforce proper protection for said inventions in any and all countries.

I authorize and empower said corporation, its successors, assigns or nominees, to make application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions in its or their own name, or in my/our name, in any and all countries and to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said corporation or its successors, assigns or nominees to apply for patent or other proper protection for said inventions, and to claim the aforesaid benefits of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with **THOMSON Licensing S.A.,** its successors, assigns, legal representatives, and nominees, that to the best of my knowledge the right, title and interest herein conveyed by me are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at	Beaverton, Oregon USA	Date	5/13/03	
Inventor (1)	NIALL SEAMUS MCDONNELL		shall be Donall	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
Post Office Address 11710 NW Jericho Road, Portland, Oregon 97009 USA				
1st Witness	(Type or Print)		Signature in Full. No initials	
2ndWitness	DAVED JOLDAHL		David Cordall	
	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
Signed at	Beaverton, Oregon USA	Date	5/13/03	
			11/1/	
Inventor (2)	DAVID AARON CROWTHER		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
	(Type or Print)		(digitalisis in the initialis)	
D <sub>r</sub>	ost Office Address 4817 SF Stewart Court.	Hillsho	oro, Oregon 97123 USA	
F	4817 SE STEWAIT COUNTY	1 1111325		
1st Witness	OARRELL BOOTS IRVEN		Lanel Soots Lun	
131 441111033	(Type or Print)		(Signature In Full. No initials)	
	111		Sull Hordall	
2ndWitness	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
	(Type of Piliti)			
Signed at	Beaverton, Oregon USA	Date		
Signed di	Beavenon, Oregon con			
	DANUEL EDVAUNT DANAE		the Home	
Inventor (3)	DANIEL EDWIN BAME		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
	(Type or Print)		(-0	
Post Office Address 17485 SW Viking Street, Beaverton, Oregon 97007 USA				
1 st Witness	DARRELL BOOKS IRVIN		Daniel Beats Rin	
131 4411 1033	(Type or Print)		(Signature in Full. No initials.)	
	Richard B. Hartin		1 khad D. Mach	
2ndWitness		· 	(Signature in Full). No initials	
	After this Assignment has be	en recor	ded please RETURN to: Patent Operations THOMSON Licensing Inc.	

Pat Form 04/2003

PATENT REEL: 016806 FRAME: 0002

(PCT Priority Application) Docket No.PU020362

## **ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT** (Cont'd)

Signed at	Beaverton, Oregon USA	Date May 13 2003		
Inventor (3)	ROBERT RAY WOOD	holast & word		
	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No Initials.)		
Post Office Address 37420 SW Laurelwood Road, Gaston, Oregon 97119 USA				
1st Witness	DARRELL BOOTS IRVIN	Danell Boots Jain		
ĺ ·	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Full. No initials.)		
2ndWitness	DAVID JOADAHK	David Grade		
	(Type or Print)	(Signature in Fujl/No initials.)		

After this Assignment has been recorded please RETURN to: Patent Operations

Thomson Licensing Inc.

P. O. Box 5312 Princeton, NJ 08543-5312

Pat Form 04/2003

**RECORDED: 02/01/2005** 

**PATENT REEL: 016806 FRAME: 0003**